

No. 22-95

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHUYLER FILE,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, LARRY
MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, AND CHIEF JUSTICE
PATIENCE ROGGENSACK AND JUSTICES ANN WALSH
BRADLEY, ANNETTE ZIEGLER, REBECCA BRADLEY,
REBECCA DALLET, BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL
KAROFKY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS
OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

Counsel of Record

ALYSSA K. HAZELWOOD

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Table of Authorities iii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae 1
Summary of Argument 1
Argument 2
 A. The Court Should Resolve the Tension
 Between *Janus* and *Keller* 2
 B. The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny
 to This and All Compelled Speech
 Cases..... 6
 C. In the Alternative, the Court Should
 Subject All Compelled Subsidies for Speech
 to At Least Exacting Scrutiny 7
Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	2
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7, 9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	Page(s)
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	5
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	9
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	5
<i>Ry. Employees v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Schell v. Chief Just. & Justs. of Okla. Sup. Ct.</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan</i> , 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES & RULES	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
